

No. 09-1395

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PETER H. BEER, TERRY J. HATTER, JR.,  
THOMAS F. HOGAN, RICHARD A. PAEZ,  
JAMES ROBERTSON, LAURENCE H. SILBERMAN,  
A. WALLACE TASHIMA AND U.W. CLEMON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BAR ASSOCIATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

SCOTT M. MCCALED  
1620 I Street N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 558-2421  
*Counsel for FCBA*

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ\*  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
vseitz@sidley.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

June 14, 2010

\* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

---

---

LAWRENCE M. FRIEDMAN  
BARNES, RICHARDSON  
& COLBURN  
303 East Wacker Drive  
Suite 1020  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 297-9554  
*Counsel for CITBA*

ALAN KASPER  
241 18th Street  
Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22202  
(703) 415-0780  
*Counsel for AIPLA*

DOUGLAS K. NORMAN  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 1150  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 507-4500  
*Counsel for IPO*

ERIN M. DUNSTON, ESQ.  
1016 16th Street, N.W.,  
Suite 101  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 223-6600  
*Counsel for the BADC*

LAWRENCE R. BACA  
1220 N. Fillmore  
Suite 444  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(571) 481-9100  
*Counsel for FBA*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE PETITION CONCERNS AN ISSUE OF VITAL IMPORTANCE TO OUR CONSTITUTIONAL SYSTEM .....	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHETH- ER ABROGATION OF THE ADJUST- MENTS MANDATED BY THE ETHICS REFORM ACT VIOLATES THE CONSTI- TUTION.....	9
A. Congress’s Provision Of Vested Rights To A Real Compensation Level Furthers The Purposes Of The Compensation Clause.....	9
B. Congress’s Decision To Protect Real Judicial Compensation From Inflation Should Be Enforced.....	12
C. The Vesting Of Judicial Salary Adjust- ments Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent And With The Compensation Clause .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	23
APPENDIX: <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Boehner v. Anderson</i> , 809 F. Supp. 138 (D.D.C. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 30 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Evans v. Gore</i> , 253 U.S. 245 (1920), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001) .....	10
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	16
<i>Jorgensen v. Blagojevich</i> , 811 N.E.2d 652 (Ill. 2004) .....	21, 22
<i>Lee v. State Bd. Of Pension Trs.</i> , 739 A.2d 336 (Del. 1999) .....	22
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	18
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration &amp; Producing Se., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000) .....	19
<i>Newton v. Commissioners</i> , 100 U.S. 548 (1879).....	18
<i>O'Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933).....	10, 11, 23
<i>Olson v. Cory</i> , 636 P.2d 532 (Cal. 1980) .....	22
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 330 (1935) .....	19
<i>Stiftel v. Malarkey</i> , 384 A.2d 9 (Del. 1977), <i>superseded by constitutional amendment</i> , Del. Const. art XV, § 4, <i>as recognized in Lee v. State Bd. Of Pension Trs.</i> , 739 A.2d 336 (Del. 1999) .....	22
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980) .....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Winstar</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 240 F.3d 1019 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	2, 15, 17, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 264 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	1, 17
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 911 (2002).....	16, 20

## CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	9
Cal. Const. art. III, § 4.....	22
Ethics Reform Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101- 194, 103 Stat. 1716.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 5318(a).....	13
5 U.S.C. app. § 501(a).....	13
§ 502.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 460.....	13

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

135 Cong. Rec. H8732 (daily ed. Nov. 16, 1989).....	6, 7, 15
Report of the Bipartisan Congressional Task Force on Ethics, 135 Cong. Rec. H9253 (daily ed. Nov. 21, 1989).....	13, 14, 17
Testimony of Justices Samuel Alito and Stephen Breyer Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on the Courts, the Internet and Intellectual Property, Oversight Hearing on “Federal Judicial Compensation,” (Apr. 19, 2007).....	8
Testimony of Justice Anthony M. Kennedy Before the United States S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Judicial Security and Independence (Feb. 14, 2007).....	8
William Blackstone, <i>2 Commentaries</i> .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Blake Denton, <i>The Federal Judicial Salary Crisis</i> , 2 Drexel L. Rev. 152 (2009).....	6
Jonathan L. Entin & Erik M. Jensen, <i>Taxation, Compensation, And Judicial Independence</i> , 56 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 965 (2006).....	12
Scott Duke Kominers, <i>Salary Erosion And Federal Judicial Resignation</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=1114432">http://ssrn.com/abstract=1114432</a> .....	5
Keith S. Rosenn, <i>The Constitutional Guaranty Against Diminution of Judicial Compensation</i> , 24 UCLA L. Rev. 308 (1976-77).....	11, 12
Lewis M. Simes & Allan F. Smith, <i>The Law of Future Interests</i> (2d ed. 1956).....	21
Emily Field Van Tassel, <i>Why Judges Resign: Influences on Federal Judicial Service</i> (1993) .....	6
Russell Wheeler, <i>Changing Backgrounds of U.S. District Judges</i> , 93 <i>Judicature</i> 140 (Jan.-Feb. 2010).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2001 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (2002).....	7
<i>2002 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (2003).....	7
<i>2006 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (2007).....	8
<i>2009 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (2010).....	4
AIPLA Letter to Senators Leahy and Specter, Jan. 30, 2008.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter, ed. 1961) .....	10
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 79 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter, ed. 1961) ....	10, 12
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Insecure About Their Future: Why Some Judges Leave the Bench</i> , The Third Branch, Feb. 2002 .....	5, 6
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, Salaries of Members of Congress and Federal Judges, available at <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/JudgesAndJudgeships/JudicialCompensation/PaychartsTables/SalariesOfMembersOfCongressAndFederalJudges.aspx">http://www.uscourts.gov/JudgesAndJudgeships/JudicialCompensation/PaychartsTables/SalariesOfMembersOfCongressAndFederalJudges.aspx</a> (last visited June 3, 2010) .....	3, 4
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Background Information on the Need for Federal Judicial Pay Reform</i> (2007) .....	5
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Federal Judicial Compensation Policies</i> (2007) .....	8
Am. Bar Ass’n & Fed. Bar Ass’n, <i>Federal Judicial Pay: An Update On The Urgent Need For Action</i> (2003) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
Stephen Barr, <i>Lagging Judicial Pay Gives Some People Second Thoughts About Careers on the Bench</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 11, 2001 .....	7
Nat’l Comm’n on the Pub. Serv., <i>Urgent Business for America: Revitalizing the Federal Government for the 21st Century</i> (2003) .....	8
Paul A. Volcker, Commentary, <i>Judgment Pay</i> , Wall Street J., Feb. 10, 2007 .....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Wall Street J. Law Blog, With Larson’s Resignation, Judicial Pay Back in the News (Sept. 17, 2009, 2:56 pm) .....	5
